
ATTACIIMENT I 

FIRST AMENDMENTto 	 184ffiffi,1 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
 

For the
 
NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase
 

This First Amendment to lntergovernmental Agreement (this "Amendment") is 
effective as of ,20II, (the "Effective Date") by and between the City of Portland, 
Bureau of Transportation ("Bureau") and the Portland Development Commission ("PDC"). 
Bureau and PDC may be referred to jointly in this Amendment as the "Parties" or individually äs a
uPafi." 

RECITALS 

A. 	 PDC and Bureau entered into that certain lntergovernmental Agreement dated April 6, 
201I (the "IGA"). 

B. 	 PDC and Bureau desire to amend the IGA as set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the undertakings and mutual covenants of the Parties, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, PDC and Bureau agree as follows: 

1. Defïnitions. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning ascribed 
to them in the IGA. 

Background. Section 1.4 of the IGA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: "As the City of Portland's sole Metro-designated Regional Center, the Gateway 
Urban Renewal Area (the "IJRA") is expected to bear alarge share of the emploSrrnent and 
residential growth in East Portland. The URA is slated to become a high-density, mixed­
use, pedestrian-friendly district served by MAX light rail with quality redevelopment and 
supporting infrastructure. As identified in the PDC Commission-approved Central 
Gateway Redevelopment Strategy, a significant hurdle facing redevelopment of Central 
Gateway is insufficient local street network. Currently, the local street network in Gateway 
is largely undeveloped and, in many cases, the City does not own the necessary rights-of­
way for fufure street development. To begin implementing the Redevelopment Strategy, 
PDC fimded the Central Gateway Street Plan and Infrastructure Study to revise the 
Gateway Master Street Plan and identify streets for improvement that promote connectivity, 
change the character of the district, and provide for redevelopment opporhrnities. The 
Gateway Master Street Plan was approved by City Council on 10122109 with the passage of 
Ordinance #183270 as amended. 

A redevelopment opportunity arose on NE 97th Avenue between Glisan and Davis. The 
Gateway Master Street Plan requires the developer to dedicate right-of-way for a street 

Page I - First Amendment to IGA #510018, NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase 
PDC Contract Number: 51 0018 Ciry of Portland Conhact Number: 30002072 



åffi4ffiffi:Í. 
connection between NE 97th Avenue to NE 99th Avenue. To leverage the redevelopment 
project, PDC is investing up to $302,090 in urban renewal dollars in sheet improvements 
on NE 97th Avenue (the Project) and is implementing the Bureau of Environmental 
Services' ("BES") 2008 Gateway Green Streets Master Plan utilizing a $300,000 One 
Percent for Green gtant, and a $117,000'Watershed Investment Fund grant, a total of 
$417,000. The grant funds are to showcase sustainable site practices, provide natural 
surface heatment for stormwater, increase much-needed green space, and serve as an 
amenity for the community by making a pedestrian connection to a key redevelopment area 
of Gateway. Improving NE 97th Avenue will also heip demonstrate and promote the 
multiple benefits of Green Streets and has gained the strong support of developers and local 
property owners in the area. 

Since the IIRA has limited funds, staff sought additional funding options through a Local 
Improvement District ("LID"). Property owners strongly supported the Project and an LID 
was successfully formed in May 2010. PDC and PBOT previously entered into an 
Intergovemmental Agreement to fund pre-construction. This Agreement will flmd 
construction of the Project through close-out. 

In addition, construction drawings for NE Flanders Street were designed and engineered by 
PBOT during the design phase for the Project: NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project. 
Constructing NE Flanders Street is vital in creating the connection between NE 97th and NE 
99th serving both residents and public and firther implement the Gateway Master Street 
Plan. To this effect, PDC will apply project cost savings, in the form of contingency fi.rnds, 
from the NE 97ú Avenue Green-Streôt LID Project, not to exceed the originat UuOgåted 
amount of $302,090, towards constructing NE Flanders Street. The BES grant funds of 
$417,000 will onlybe applied towards the NE 97th Avenue core project. Property owner, 
Gordon Jones, dedicated land to the City of Portland as required by the Gateway Master 
Street Plan for the construction of NE Flanders Street. Costs exceeding the original 
budgeted amount of $302,090 will be the responsibility of Mr. Jones through an extra work 
agreement coordinated and established by Bureau's Local Improvement District Manager. 

To accomplish using contingency fimds towards construction of NE Flanders Sheet, the 
Design IGA #509020 will be decreased by $85,000 and transferred to the Construction 
IGA#510019." 

2. Summary of Work and Budget. The following is hereby added to the end of Section 1.8. 1 of 
the IGA: "Contingency funds shall be applied towards construction of NE Flanders as 
designed and engineered by Bureau." 

3. Summary of Work and Budget. Exhibit A attached to the IGA in Section 1.8.3 is hereby 
deleted in its entirefy and replaced with the attached Exhibit 4." 

4. FUNDING / COMPENSATION / ALLOWABLE COSTS. The amount "FOUR 
HLTNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND FM HUNDRED STXTEEN DOLLARS ($407,s16)" 
set forth in Section Ii.A of the IGA is hereby deleted and replaced with the amount "FOUR 
HUNDRED NINETY T\ryO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS 
(s492,517)". 

Page2- First Amendment to IGA #510018, NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase 
PDC Contract Number: 510018 Ciry of Portland Contract Number: 30002012 



:1 84ffiüi :1" 

5.	 Special Contract Management Provisions. The following is hereby added to the end of 
Section II .P.2 of the IGA: "PDC will apply cost savings, not to exceed the original budgeted 
amount of $302,090, towards constructing NE Flanders Street. Costs exceeding this arnount 
will be the responsibility of the adjacent properby owner, Mr. Gordon Jones, through an "extra 
work" agreement executed and managed by Bureau. To the extent that the construction of the 
NE Flanders Street work goes forward, Bureau, at its discretion, may accomplish such work 
either under: (i) the existing construction contract for NE 97th Avenue for which a Notice to 
Proceed was issued on July 12,2071 ; or (ii) the 2012 Local Improvement Districts construction 
conhact for which bids will be advertised in spring 2012. 

6.	 Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified hereby, the IGA remains unmodified and in full 
force and effect. This Amendment may not be amended except in writing signed by the Parties 
so authorized as stipulated in the IGA. 

(Signatures appear on the following page) 

Page 3 - First Amendment to IGA #510018, NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase 
PDC Contract Number: 510018 City of Portland Contract Number: 30002012 



184[8ffi 1 

IN WITNESS V/HEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date. 

PDC: BUREAU: 

THE CiTY OF PORTLAND, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Oregon, acting by 
and through the PORTLAND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMIS SION 

By: By: 
Patrick Quinton, Executive Director Tom Miller, Director, portland Bureau of 

Transportation 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
APPRÛ\¡EÐ] AS TC! ÌçürRÀdì 

By: 
PDC Legal Counsel 

By: 
City Auditor 

Page 4 - First Amendment to IGA #510018, NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase 
PDC Contract Number: 510018 City of Portland Contract Number: 30002072 



åffi4&ffit"
 
EXHIBIT A
 

Flscal Year 2011-12 

fasks aDd/or Dellverãbler 

ì 
Completion 

Dôte 

BudRet uses 

Personal 

SêfriËe6 

MåtÊrlàk 

& Servlces 

Capltâl 

Sùblolålr 

]udßet Source5 

IGA 

f509020 

exPlfeå 

1212011t 

Fuñd¡ng 

aßeôcy & 
NE 97th 

Ave Green 

Jones Extrr ch¿ppualo 
Extra Work 

Subtolalt 
t Mãnãgement S zr,o22 I 21.022 15.477 0 3.401 1.5N ÉqE 2t,022 

:ntine s 
D6lon t s 13s,235 S 98,9@ S 21.s30 S ro.o3o 135_235 

Con5lruct¡on 86/862 s 86,862 $ s7,2oo S 19,?60 S 6,419 t,482 86.862 
lißht of Wåv Acou¡sll.ion 17;ln9 32,749 S 3o,oco S -t,3s8 3 z2:las 

). :onstruclion 
\udltor's & Flnancl¡R cortr 

Fund-P¡oIr€fs Psvn€nt lnte¡es{ 
UD Conlrudlôn Fund ­

;oDtlhsencv 

)verhead t95.¿r ¿ ¡95,414 123,483 S s,613 5 r?,066 S 43,446 5,786 S 19s.¿14 

F¡sc YearTotâ s a7L2A2 47t.282 3?5.O0Õ ç 25 373 47_ì1e 6?.7q1 l5 7qq S 471.2e2 

411 rÈ' 

:¡scal Yeâr 2012-13 

'drlr ðnd/or NcrâM 

AC6q&lE 
¡üffi20 97rh ÀK þÈffi¡ 00oT Eñ¡

èsbl Grtr 5Ét ftm.ìohG 

s 707 7ml 

rrdWæhui'hbr 
MdtuqiroS¡ s arE 

s 23.ât5 s 328:55 

'udàff'r& 
fìtffiídtuß 

[lD cfftu(ú ñffi+P@.s frãffi¡tlnlÊrès s Áa 

s 

2m 
5 461019 s &.743 s 1586 j 8 

2 1 ¡ 

çíroÌ YÈ Toi( I l01fõ s 85.274 s æ2139 og 

IGA Summary 

FundinB 

Àgenq & Nt 
tGÀ P 509020 97th Ave Jones Extra Chðppu¡rlo ODOT Fxtra 

Pe15onal Mat€rials & cspital Êxplre5 Green Streel Êxtm work 
subtotàls 12/30ltL il0 Subtôtâl< 

:Y 20lG11 5 47]'282 a7 t,282 3 25.0ÐO s 25_379 d?.31s 6?.f97 r.5,799 S a7i,,2az 
='( 2077-72 $ 101,865 I 795,274 S 897.139 s 807.377 3.O33 52.529 r4,201 897,139 

Sub Tdtâ 573.r4A 795 27â 1364,422 325,0@ S 832,750 S 4s,3sr tt5,320 50.mo L46A.421 

Total LID Prolect excludins Ffre Work S r,rs7.7so IGA s5O9O20 {53?5.000) olur ÉoôdinE Asèna & NE 97lh AvÈ Grêen Strèèt UD lsas2.Tsol 
BES Grânt s 417.000 

sub Totål S 7¿0.750 

s 302.t9r 
{E 57th Ave Green Stre€t LID - 59.218289% ær LID Petlt¡oh Formstlon 43A.m 
iubiotal 140.750 

)DC Renìaìoln! Obl¡sation 5 302,091 
)lùs BES G¡ant S 417,ooo 
;ub Total S 719,091 

IGÂffi?O s 240.mo 
;ub Totel S 479.091 

IACC Per¿ent for An PROJECTTOIAL r e.4)6 
PNOJEMTOTÂI S 492.s17 

IGA TOIAI, AUTHORIZED AMOUN] 5 492.517 

Page 5 - First Amendment to IGA #510018, NE 97th Avenue Green Street LID Project: Construction Phase 
PDC Contract Number: 5 I 00 I 8 City of Portland Contract Number: 30002072 


